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James R. Cordes
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Ronald F. Twining
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Animal Control Officer
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Budget Director
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Cenmmuaity Development
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E-9-1-1 Director
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Thomas Kslley
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Jexd Dull
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Human Resources Department
440-329.5850

IT Director

Emie Smith
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Lorain Covaty Transit
Robin Bulan
H40-328-Z490

Maintensnce Director
Dmn‘.l.! Shawrver
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Office om Ag.ng Director
Patricia Litticton
4403.329-4818

Office Services Supu'vu‘ isor
Jennifer Demich
440-329.5115 |

Puizhasing Director

Yvonne Newion
44{.329-5240

Records lenr‘Supcrviaor
Lyon Wallace-5mith
440-326-4856

Solid Waate Ditector
Dranie] Billman

. HMD-1ZD-5442

Specidl Projects Manoger
Karen Davis
440-329.5102

Workforce Development Director

Vivian Alexander
4a0-284-1830

LORAIN COUNTY

Board of Commissioners
Betty Blair Lon Kokoski Ted Kalo

Novernber 13,2008 ' .

Belinda Anderson, Clerk
City of Oberlin

85 South Main Street
Oberlin, Ohio 44074

Dear Ms. Anderson: : ' ~

Enclosed is a complete transcript of the granted Expedited Type 1 Annexation of
27.690 acres from Pittsfield Township to the City of Oberlin, Ohio.

- This arnexation was gramed November 13, 2008 by Resolution No. 08-794,
Attorney Erik A, Breunig, Agent.

-

heréea I Upton
. Clerk - .

tlu
Enclosure ‘ .
Cc: Attorney Erik A. Breunig
James McConneli, Fiscal Officer, Pittsfield Township
Mark Stewart, LC Auditor/Atin; Rosemary Wirth
Kenneth P. Camey, LC Engineer
‘Judy Nedwick, LC Recorder
Ted Spillman, Tax Map
Alex Heyd, Board of Elections
Robin Jones, Director 9-1-1
File

226 Middle Ave. Elyrla. Ohio 44035-564! Phone: 440-329-5000 or 440-244 6261 Fax: 440-323.3357
‘www.loralncounty.us ’



RESOLUTION NO. 08-794

In the matter of granting an Expedited 1 Annexation )

of 27.920 acres from Pittsfield Township to the City of ) November 13, 2008
Oberlin — Eric A. Breunig, Agent for Petitioner; David L.)

Hanmer, Trustee of the Merle Hanmer Trust )

WHEREAS, a Petition, Legal Description and Map were filed in the Board
of Commissioners received by the Clerk on November 4, 2008 for the proposed
Annexation of approximately 27,9260 acres in Pittsfield Township to the City of
Oberlin, Ohio; and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 08-791, adopted November 6, received and
journalized said petition; and

WHEREAS, Letters were issued to Mark Stewart, Lorain County Auditor
and Kenneth P. Camney, Lorain County Engineer asking for review and accuracy of
the Petition and Map; and

WHEREAS, November 5, 2008 Lorain County Aunditor certified the filing,
and

WHEREAS, November 11, 2008 Lorain County Engineer submiited a letter
as follows:

“This is in response to the Petition for the proposed annexation of 27.926
acres of land in Original Lot #16 of Pittsfield Township to the City of Oberlin. The
petition was prepared by Erik Breunig acting agent for David L. Hanmer Trustee of
the Merle Hanmer Trust sole owner of said parcel.

We have reviewed the description of the proposed parcel to be annexed to
the drawing, which were prepared by Dale Haywood. We have found that there is no
discrepancy between the description and the map. But the maps rendering of the city
boundary is not shown property and needs to be corrected.

Also, the acreage shown on the map and in the description does not agree
with County records. We do not believe this discrepancy has
any consequence to this annexation.

The proposed parcel of land is adjacent and contiguous to the City of
Oberlin. If there are any questions, please contact this office.

Sincerely, S/Ken Carney, Lorain County Engineer"; and

WHEREAS, November 12, 2008 a new map was received showing the
corrected boundary area; and

WHEREAS, said petition was filed as an Expedited Type 1 Annexation as
authorized under R.C. 709.022 and the Board of Commissioners received and filed
the petition at a regular meeting on November 6, 2008 and the next regular session
of November 13, 2008, a decision was rendered for the following petition;

WHEREAS, Agent Erik A. Breunig said the petition was submitted as an
Expedited 1 along with the City of Oberlin Ordinance No. 06-71 AC CMS and
annexation agreement; and




Resolution No. 08-794 cont. Page 2 November 13, 2008

WHEREAS, Assistant County Prosecutor Innes said this Expedited Type 1
annexation does not require a hearing. The petition has been signed by all owners, a
map and legal description were received along with the agent and an annexation
agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners
of Lorain County, Ohio, that upon review of the documents submitted, the following
findings are made:

The Petition contains the signatures of all the property owners in the

territory to be annexed.

1. The Petition contains an accurate legal description of the perimeter of
the territory proposed to be annexed.

2. The Petition contains an accurate map or plat of the territory proposed to
be annexed. '

3. The Petition contains the name of the person acting as statutory agent
for the petitioners.

4. Filed with the Petition is a list of all the tracts, lots or parcels in the
territory proposed to be annexed together with all the tracts, lots or
parcels located adjacent to the territory to be annexed or directly across
the road, including the name and mailing address of each owner and the
permanent parcel number of each parcel.

5. Filed with the Petition is an Annexation Agreement between the City of
Oberlin and Board of Trustees of Pittsfield Township.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that;

I Upon the findings that all of the conditions of annexation as
contained in Revised Code Section 709.022 have been met,
the Petition as presented is granted, incorporating the
Annexation Agreement between the City of Oberlin and the
Board of Trustees of Pittsfield Township.

Herein the annex area will not be excluded from the

Township

m. The Clerk is directed to enter the resolution upon the journal
of the Board and send a certified copy of the record

(including all resolutions, the petition, the map and all other

papers on file to the Clerk of the City of Oberlin)

=

Motion by Blair, seconded by Kalo to adopt Resolution. Ayes: All.
Motion carried. (discussion was held on the above)

I, Theresa L. Upton, Clerk to the Lorain County Board of Commissioners do hereby
certify that the above Resolution No. 08-794 is a,ufc_c;ﬁy_g itappears m Journal

No. 08 on date of November 13, 2008, o~ .
/ ) fw . / ‘Lfﬁ—

\_—Theresa L. Upton, Clerk
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The Honorable Board of
County Commissioner’s
of Lorain County, Ohio

Dear Board,

This is in response to the Petition for the Proposed Annexation of 27.926 acres of
land in Originai Lot #16 of Pittsfield Township to the City of Oberlin. The petition was
prepared by Erik Breunig acting agent for David L. Hanmer trustee of the Merle Hamner

Trust sole owner of said parcel.

We have reviewed the description of the proposed parcel to be annexed to the
drawing, which were prepared by Dale Haywood. We have found that there is no
discrepancy between the description and the map. But the maps rendering of the city
boundary is not shown properly and needs to be corrected.

Also, the acreage shown on the map and in the description does not agree with
County records. We do not believe this discrepancy has any consequence to this
annexation.

The proposed parcel of land is adjacent and contiguous to the City of Oberlin. If
. there are any questions, please contact this office.

]

Lorain County E né

247 HADAWAY STREET » ELYRIA, OHIO 44035 + PHONE: {440) 328-5586 « (440) 244-6261 » FAX: (440) 325-5587 /
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